funds, they are based on the Operating Partnership's exposures at a particular point in time and may not be representative of future market results. These
exposures

51

will change as a result of ongoing portfolio activities in response to management's assessment of changing market conditions and available investment
opportunities (in thousands):

At December 31,

2003

Effect of -10%
Equity Price

Change

2002

Effect of -10%
Equity Price

Change

Equity Investments:
Trading  $ 58,838 $ (5,884) $ 15,609 $ (1,561)
Non trading   71,832  (7,183)  40,080  (4,008)

DEBT—FAIR VALUE

   At year-end 2003 and 2002, the aggregate fair value of long-term debt issued by the Operating Partnership was $432.4 million and $429.3 million,
respectively. The table below provides the potential fair value exposure to an immediate 100 basis point decrease in interest rates at all maturities and a ten
percent decrease in exchange rates from those prevailing at year-end 2003 and 2002 (in thousands):

At December 31,

2003

Effect of -100 Basis
Point Change

Effect of -10%
Exchange Rate

Change

2002

Effect of -100 Basis
Point Change

Effect of -10%
Exchange Rate

Change

Long-term debt—Non-
trading  $ 432,358 $ 19,499 $ 768 $ 429,266 $ 29,421 $ 693

52

Item 8.   Financial Statements and Supplementary Data

ALLIANCE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT L.P.
AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition
(in thousands)

December 31,

2003

2002

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 502,858 $ 417,758
Cash and securities segregated, at market (cost $1,285,632 and $1,174,215)   1,285,801  1,174,323
Receivables, net:
 Brokers and dealers   1,617,882  957,318
 Brokerage clients   334,482  218,783
 Fees, net   337,711  274,225
Investments   121,871  54,918
Furniture, equipment and leasehold improvements, net   226,121  249,688
Goodwill, net   2,876,657  2,876,657
Intangible assets, net   346,725  367,425
Deferred sales commissions, net   387,218  500,890
Other investments   28,547  29,233
Other assets   105,796  96,752

   Total assets  $ 8,171,669 $ 7,217,970

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS' CAPITAL
Liabilities:
 Payables:
  Brokers and dealers  $ 1,127,183 $ 588,524
  Brokerage clients   1,899,458  1,578,677
  Alliance Mutual Funds   114,938  119,910
 Accounts payable and accrued expenses   524,703  234,133

 Accrued compensation and benefits   311,075  298,485
 Debt   405,327  426,907
 Minority interests in consolidated subsidiaries   10,516  7,883

   Total liabilities   4,393,200  3,254,519

Commitments and contingencies (See Note 15)

Partners' capital:
 General Partner   39,195  41,335
 Limited partners: 251,382,122 and 250,140,293 Units issued and outstanding   3,858,538  4,082,433

   3,897,733  4,123,768
  Capital contributions receivable from General Partner   (35,698)  (35,137)
  Deferred compensation expense   (111,134)  (129,045)
  Accumulated other comprehensive income   27,568  3,865

   Total partners' capital   3,778,469  3,963,451

   Total liabilities and partners' capital  $ 8,171,669 $ 7,217,970

See Accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

53

ALLIANCE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT L.P.
AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Income
(in thousands, except per Unit amounts)

Years Ended December 31,

2003

2002

2001

Revenues:
 Investment advisory and services fees  $ 1,882,399 $ 1,847,876 $ 2,023,766
 Distribution revenues   436,037  467,463  544,605
 Institutional research services   267,868  294,910  265,815
 Shareholder servicing fees   94,276  101,569  96,324
 Other revenues, net   52,241  30,604  62,388

   2,732,821  2,742,422  2,992,898

Expenses:
 Employee compensation and benefits   914,529  907,075  930,672
 Promotion and servicing:
  Distribution plan payments   370,575  392,780  429,056
  Amortization of deferred sales commissions   208,565  228,968  230,793
  Other   164,972  193,322  233,555
 General and administrative   339,706  329,059  311,958
 Interest   25,286  27,385  32,051
 Amortization of goodwill and intangible assets   20,700  20,700  172,638
 Charge for mutual fund matters and legal proceedings   330,000  —  —

   2,374,333  2,099,289  2,340,723

Income before income taxes   358,488  643,133  652,175

Income taxes   28,680  32,155  37,550

Net income  $ 329,808 $ 610,978 $ 614,625

Net income per Unit:
Basic  $ 1.30 $ 2.42 $ 2.45

 Diluted  $ 1.29 $ 2.39 $ 2.40

See Accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements.

54

ALLIANCE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT L.P.
AND SUBSIDIARIES

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Partners' Capital and Comprehensive Income
(in thousands, except per Unit amounts)

Years Ended December 31,

General
Partner's
Capital

Limited
Partners'
Capital

Capital
Contributions

Receivable

Deferred
Compensation

Expense

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Income

Total
Partners'
Capital

Balance at December 31, 2000  $ 43,005 $ 4,255,560 $ (32,668) $ (130,377) $ (1,843) $ 4,133,677

Comprehensive Income: